
Pronouncement of the Final Decision Regarding the Investigation Conducted on 

Erikli Su ve Meşrubat Sanayi ve Ticaret AŞ and Pınar Su ve İçecek Sanayi ve 

Ticaret AŞ in Accordance with Article 49 of the Act no 4054 on the Protection of 

Competition 

According to the Report and the Additional Opinion prepared, evidence collected, written 
pleas, the statements made during the hearing and the scope of the file examined under 
the investigation conducted per the Board decision dated 21.09.2023 and numbered 23-
45/850-M, it has been UNANIMOUSLY decided that 

 
I- Undertakings titled Erikli Su ve Meşrubat Sanayi ve Ticaret AŞ and Pınar Su ve 

İçecek Sanayi ve Ticaret AŞ violated Article 4 of the Act no 4054 on the 
Protection of Competition by exchanging information with a restrictive effect on 
competition, 
 

II- Therefore, administrative fines should be imposed in accordance with Act no 
4054, Article 16.3 and with the Regulation on Administrative Fines to Apply In 
Cases of Agreements, Concerted Practices and Decisions Limiting 
Competition, and Abuses of Dominant Position,  

 
1- Articles 5.1, 5.2, 5.3(a), on Erikli Su ve Meşrubat Sanayi ve Ticaret AŞ at 

21.106.469,63-TL, 
 

2- Articles 5.1, 5.2, 5.3(a), 7.1(d), on Pınar Su ve İçecek Sanayi ve Ticaret AŞ 
at 4.877.401,33-TL, 

 

with the decision subject to appeal before Ankara Administrative Courts within 60 days 
following the notification of the reasoned decision. 

 

 


